and reduces the volatility of the insurer’s surplus, resulting in lower default
risk. For example, the difference between two asset mixes with correlations of
-0.2 and 0.2 is a reduction in default risk of 0.3%.

ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT AND MARKET FRICTIONS 331

FIGURE 19: Optimal subscribed capital and surplus for different asset-liability correlations.

179

151

131

109

70

0

50

100

150

200

-50% -20% 0% 20% 50%
Asset-Liability Correlation

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Capital Subscribed
Economic Capital

E
co

no
m

ic
 C

ap
it

al

C
ap

it
al

 S
ub

sc
ri

be
d

(m
ill

io
ns

)

0587-07_Astin38/1_16  02-06-2008  13:51  Pagina 331

Overall, the impact of this increase in asset-liability correlation lowers capi-
tal costs and improves financial quality, leading to an increase in underwriting
volumes and an increase in EVA.

4.5. Policyholder Demand and the Risk of Default

So far we have assumed that policyholders have a constant sensitivity to default
risk across all lines of business, such that gi = – 1 for i = 1, …, N. We now

332 S. YOW AND M. SHERRIS

FIGURE 20: Firm-wide default ratios for different asset-liability correlations.

0.15%

0.13%

0.12%

0.10%

0.08%

0.00%

0.05%

0.10%

0.15%

0.20%

-0.5 -0.2 0.0 0.2 0.5
Asset-Liability Correlation

D
ef

au
lt

 R
at

io

FIGURE 21: EVA for different asset-liability correlations.

65.5 66.2 66.7 67.2 68.2

0

20

40

60

80

100

-50% -20% 0% 20% 50%
Asset-Liability Correlation

0%

3%

6%

9%

12%

15%

EVA (millions)

E
V

A
 (m

ill
io

ns
)

EVA as a % of Liabilities

E
V

A
 a

s
a

%
 o

f L
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

0587-07_Astin38/1_16  02-06-2008  13:51  Pagina 332

consider a range of values for gi between – 0.75 and – 2.00, while maintaining
the assumption that the effect of taxation on shareholders is zero, agency costs
of capital are 2%, and bankruptcy costs are 25%.

As shown in Figures 22 and 23, the sensitivity of policyholder demand to
firm-wide default risk has a significant impact on the insurer’s optimal capital
strategy. As policyholders become twice as sensitive to the insurer’s financial

[…]

any risk management strategy that reduces these costs will enhance enterprise

ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT AND MARKET FRICTIONS 333

FIGURE 22: Optimal capital subscribed and surplus for increasing policyholder default sensitivity.

100

131

148
160

169
176

0

50

100

150

200

0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00
Default Sensitivity

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Capital Subscribed
Economic Capital

E
co

no
m

ic
 C

ap
it

al

C
ap

it
al

 S
ub

sc
ri

be
d

(m
ill

io
ns

)

0587-07_Astin38/1_16  02-06-2008  13:51  Pagina 333

value. In a situation of imperfect insurance markets where policyholders care
about the risk of insolvency and capital is costly to hold, risk management
strategies need to focus on optimal capitalization. Pricing margins by line of
business are determined by policyholder preferences for quality and price elas-
ticity and are much less influenced by frictional costs.

In the case of taxes and agency costs of capital, as these frictions increase,
maintaining financial quality becomes expensive and the insurer’s optimal risk
management strategy is to reduce capitalization. For increased bankruptcy

334 S. YOW AND M. SHERRIS

FIGURE 23: Default ratios for increasing policyholder default sensitivity.

0.25%

0.12%

0.08%
0.06%

0.05% 0.04%

0.00%

0.05%

0.10%

0.15%

0.20%

0.25%

0.30%

-0.75 -1.00 -1.25 -1.50 -1.75 -2.00
Default Sensitivity

D
ef

au
lt

 R
at

io

FIGURE 24: Economic value of liabilities for increasing policyholder default sensitivity.

668.2 666.0 664.7 663.8 663.5 662.9

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00
Default Sensitivity

E
co

no
m

ic
 V

al
ue

 o
f L

ia
bi

lit
ie

s
(m

ill
io

ns
)

0587-07_Astin38/1_16  02-06-2008  13:51  Pagina 334

costs, the optimal response is to increase subscribed capital in order to main-
tain the insurer’s ability to write business in insurance product markets.
Capital structure is important in managing the trade-off between the costs
of holding capital and the benefits of maintaining financial quality. Agency
costs of capital, like taxes, increase the costs of maintaining financial quality.
Agency costs of capital directly affect the insurer’s cost of raising capital, and